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mod. Caratteristiche tecniche
MINIGEL L 4 '
: Caractéristiques techniques
Technical characteristics
Technische Merkmale
Caracteristicas técnicas
Kg./h. 3-4 cm. 32 cm, 47 cm. 36 Kg. 22 Kg. 24
produzione profondita larghezza altezza peso netto peso lordo
| production profondeur largeur hauteur poids net poids brut
| production length width height net weight gross weight
Leistung Tiefe Breite Hoéhe Nettogewicht Bruttogewicht
produccion profundidad largo altura peso neto peso bruto
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FIG. CAT.  CAT.
220V, 115V.
1 3192 3192
2 1972 1972
3 1971 1971 !
4 1970 1970
5 1969 1969
6 . 1947 1947
7 1948 1948 |
8 1946 1946 |
9 1940 1940 |
10 3193 3195 ' '
11 1987 1037 |
12 1938 1938 l |
13 1225 1608 |
|
14 1236 1628 | .
15 1933 1941 | -
16 1949 1949
17 1939 1939
18 1934 1934
19 1935 1935
20 1951 1951
o1 1944 1944
22 1304 1304
, 23 1942 1942
24 1936 1936
25 1943 1043
26 1960 1960
27 5089 5089

28 1945 1945




ELENCO PEZZI
DI RICAMBIO

Agitatore completo
Anello di tenuta
Anello di tenuta
Bronzina

Bussola di guida
Targa on off
Interruttore
Cruscotto anteriore
Coppella

Motore elettrico
per riduttore

Riduttore di velocita

Guarnizione per
basamento riduttore

Relais d'avviamento

Salvamotore
Motocompressore
Gommino passacavo

Piedino

Piastra di base
Condensatore
Targa matricola

Pannello posteriore
Ventola

Boccola di collegamento
Mobile

Albero di trasmissione
Contenitore

Guarnizione contenitore
Coperchio
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LISTE DES PIECES
DE RECHANGE

Agitateur complet
Anneau d'étanchéité
Anneau d'étanchéité
Coussinet
Douille-guide

Plagque on/off
Interrupteur

Cadre de l'interrupteur
Cloche

Moteur électrique
pour réducteur

Réducteur de vitesse

Joint pour la base
du réducteur

Relais

Protége-moteur
Motocompresseur

Joint de passage
du cable

Petit pied
Soubassement
Condensateur

Plaque
d'immatriculation

Panneau postérieur
Ventilateur

Douille d’assemblage
Meuble

Arbre de transmission
Cuve

Joint de la cuve
Couvercle

SPARE PART LIST

Complete agitator
Sealing ring
Sealing ring
Bearing

Driving bush

Label «on off»
Switch

Front board
Insulating covering

Electrical motor
for reducer

Speed reducer
Gasket for reducer base
Starting relais

Motor saver
Compressor
Fairlead rubber

Rubber leg
Base plate
Condenser
Code label

Back side panel
Impeller
Connection bush
Body

Propeller shaft
Bowl

Gasket for bowl
Cover

ERSATZTEILLISTE

Ruehrer, komplett
Dichtungsring
Dichtungsring
Bronzebuchse
Fuehrungshﬁelse

Schild "ON - OFF’
Schalter

vorderes Armaturenbrett
Kupelle

Elektromotor
fiir Untersetzer

Geschwindigkeits-
untersetzer

Dichtung fuer
Untersetzergehaeuse

Anlaufrelais

Motorschutz
Verdichteraggregat
Gummihuelse fuer Kabel

Fuesschen
Grundplatte
Kondensator
Fabriknummernschild

vordere Tafel
Fluegelrad
Verbindungsbuchse
Gehaeuse
Antriebswelle
Behaelter
Behaelterdichtung
Deckel

DESCRIPCION PIEZAS

Agitador completo
Aro de sujeccion
Aro de sujeccion
Cojinete

Chaveta

Placa ON - OFF
Interruptor
Cuadro anterior
Copa

Motor electrico
para reductor

Reductor de velocidad

Guarnicion para base
reductor

Relé de puesta
en marcha

Salvamotor
Motocompresor
Goma prensacable

Pata

Plancha de base
Condensador
Placa matricula

Panel posterior
Ventilador

Casquillo de conexion
Mueble

Eje de transmisién
Contenedor
Guarnicién contenedor
Tapa
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M1 Motoriduttore _ Motoréducteur ~ Speed reducer ‘Gefrichemotor - Motorreductor _
M2 Motocompressore Compresseur ~  Compressor Verdichteraggregat ~ Motocompresor




VENTILAZIONE

Durante I’uso, la macchina deve
essere in posizione tale per cui
attraverso le feritoie laterali I'aria
possa liberamente circolare ad una
distanza di almeno 20 c¢m. da in-
gombri adiacenti.

COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI

Collegare elettricamente I'apparec-
chio ad una presa di corrente mo-
nofase, completa di messa a terra
secondo quanto stabilito dalle nor.
me vigenti, il cui voltaggio corri-
sponda esattamente a quello della
macchina.

FUNZIONAMENTO

Lavare l'evaporatore e riempirlo
del prodotto desiderato.,

Far funzionare la macchina agen-
do sull’apposito interruttore,
Lasciar mescolare finche la pale
non si sara fermata da sola.
Spegnere l'interruttore ed estrarre
con una spatola il gelato pronto
per essere servito.

Il gelate non utilizzato e rimasto
nella macchina pug essere in se-
guito riportato alla densita neces-
saria agendo nuovamente sull’in-
terruttore.
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VENTILATION

Afin que la circulation d'air de la
machine puisse se faire aisément,
il est nécessaire que la machine
se frouve & une distance d'au
moins 20 cm. de tout obstacle,

CONNECTION ELECTRIQUE

Brancher I'appareil sur une prise
de courant monophasé, munie de
mise a la terre, selon les normes
en vigueur, et dont le voltage cor-
responde exactement & celui de
la machine,

FONCTIONNEMENT

Laver |'évaporateur et le remplir
avec le produit désiré.

Mettre en fonction la machine en
agissant sur linterrupteur,
Laisser la machine travailler jusqu'a
ce que le mélangeur s arrétera
tout seul.

Arréter la machine et enlever avec
une spatule la glace préte a étre
servie.

Ce qui restera éventuellement de
la glace retournera & sa juste den-
sité en remettant en fonction la
machine,

VENTILATION

During operation, the machine
must be in such a position that the
air can easily circulate through
the side holes, at a distance of 20
cem, from surrounding overall.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Plug in a mono-phase socket with
earth, according to the rules in
force. Voltage must be same of
machine,

OPERATION

Wash the evaporator and fill it with
the product wanted.

Switch on.

Let maxing until the shovel will
stop itself.

Switch off and take off the ice-
cream by a spatura; it is ready to
be served.

The remaining cream can be
brought to the necessary density
afterwards, by switching on again.
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LUEFTUNG

Wahrend des Betriebes muss die
Maschine dergestalt auigestellt
sein, dass die Moeglichkeit eines
freien Luftumliaufes mit einem Ab-
stand von wenigstens 20 cm zu an-
deren Gegenstaenden, durch die
seitlichen Qeffnungen gegen ist.

ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLUESSE

Das Geraet ist elektrisch an eine
Einfasenstrom-Steckdose mit Er-
dung entsprechend den diesbe-
zueglich bestehenden Vorschriften,
anzuschliessen. Die Volitzahl an der
Steckdose muss genau derjenigen
der Maschine entsprechen,

BETRIEB

Den Verdampfer waschen und ihn
dann mit dem gewuenschten Pro-
dukt fuellen. i

Die Maschine durch Betaetigung
des entsprechenden Druckschal-
ters einschalten. Solange mischen
lassen, bis die Schaufel nicht von
alleine stehen bleibt. Den Schalter
ausschalten und mit einem Spach-
tel das zum Servieren bereite Ta-
feleis herausnehmen. -

Das nicht verbrauchte Tafeleis,
das in der Maschine geblieben ist,
kann spaeter nach Bedarf wieder
eingedichtet werden, indem man
wiederum den entsprechenden
Schalter betaetigt,

VENTILACION

Durante el uso, la maquina de-
be estar en una posicién que le
permita su ventilacion a través de
las ranuras laterales, por consi-
guiente debera estar por lo menos
a unos 20 cm. de distancia de otros
objetos.

EMPALMES ELECTRICOS

Empalmar eléctricamente el apa-
rato con una toma de corriente
menofdsica, con tierra, segin lo
establecido por las vigentes nor-
mas, cuyo voltaje corresponda
exactamente al voltaje de la ma-
quina.

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Lavar el evaporador y llenarlo con
el producto deseado.

Poner en funcion la maguina ac-
cionando el interruptor,

Dejar mezclar hasta que la pala
no se pare por si sola.

Apagar el interruptor y sacar el
helado por medio de una espatula;
el helado estara listo para servir,
El helado que no hubiese sido
utilizado, podra ser mezclado de
nuevo en la maquina para recu-
perar su densidad; so6lo basta
pulsar nuevamente el interruptor,
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NE-TTOYAG’E. (o (i

1l est conseulé de nettoyer la ma-
ehme 4 chaque fo 1 surtout les
-pariles en contaet avec ta glace

MANUTENTION
La machlne na pas besoin detre
‘graissée mais il . est nécessaire

~d'enlever la pausslére qui pourrait

se deposer sur les ailettes de re-
fraldassemeni et sur le. condensa-
ieur i ; .

CLEANING e

After operatren it is usejul to clean
the unit, particularly the :
contact with the cream,

SERVICING

No perlodtcal Iubrlflcahon'
quired, while it is necessary to re
move dust from the coermg flns_

-and the condenser.
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REINIGUNG

Nachdem man die Maschine ge-
braucht hat, ist es angebracht, das
Geraet gruendlich zu reinigen und
dies ganz besonders in denjenigen
Teilen, welche mit dem Eis in Be-
rughrung koemmen.

INSTANDHALTUNG

Periodische Schmierung ist nicht
erforderlich; es ist dagegen uner-
laesslich von den Kuehlungsflue-
geln und vom Verdichter das Pul-
ver zu entfernen, das sich even-
tuell dortangesammelt haben ko-
ennte,

LIMPIEZA

Después de haber utilizado la ma-
quina se aconseja su esmerada
limpieza, particularmente en las
partes que entran en contacto con
el helado,

MANTENIMIENTO

No se requiere ninguna Iubrica-
cion periodica; es necesario en
cambio quitar de las aletas de en-
friamiento y del condensador el
polvo que se hubiese acumulado
en esa zona. .
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Congratulations on your purchase of the Minigel. we xno you will ‘snjoy

your machine for many years to come. Please follow the guidelines below
for the best results,

Make an jce cream, sorbet oy sherbet mixture (see recipe 8ection) ‘and chil]

The mixture should be well chilleq before Putting into Minigel feoy minimum
freezing time. :

Remove agitator from the stainless gtee) bowl by turning counter-clockwise.
Clean both the bowl ang agitator with a damp cloth. Note: the Plastie sheath
(scraper) fitted to the angled blade of the agitator is an important part of
the freezing Operation (it insures even freezing ang a smooth consistency)

and must be on the blage when machine is in Operation - only remove from blade
for cleaning. with the plastic sheath attached replace agitator on shaft
turning clockwise ntil secure (do not Over-tighten). fhe Plastic scraper
should touch the sides ang the bottom of the bowl.

remove agitator by turning counter-clockwise and scoop out the rest of the
mixture ang Place in container. If not Served imme 4

of ice crean without overheating, However, the machine shoulq be turned off as
S0on as mixture has reached a Soft frozen Consistency or whep

to labor or Slow down. If left on too long the mixture will p
and stop the agitator from turning. The Motor does have ap ov
to avoid Overheating however it is best to tirn off before this happens. 1¢

T e e |




( groviedd Wﬂpﬁm%ﬁ#‘@&mm@f?mgf

cua e iaiter ity D e

o ‘fm&m LA Q0338 et o

Ch??&enw

Each Minigel has been tested by the manufacturer and by us under ideal
felbctrical power conditions for proper operation, howewer, under certain
overload conditions that may exist in your electrical system, the agitator
- may stall when the machine is first turned on. To overcome this, we have
learned from the manufacturer that it is necessary to turn agitator and
~ shaft counter clockwise to overcome the initial torque of the motor. We
also recommend that the Minigel be plugged into a power source that has no
... ~other appliance plugged into it._ i Culovg

e

~Xf after the first operation it is found that the plastic scraper is not
-seated properly on the bottom of the bowl {not touching on a full cycle

or too far down which can put a strain on the motor) this can be easily
adjusted. You will need 2 crescent wrenches and a screwdriver. %o adjust:
first remove cover from the back of machine. Please note that the agitator
shaft extends from the motor up into the bowl and is in 2 pieces with a
coupling in between. The coupling has a locknut at both ends. Fix a wrench
on each locknut, and with a hand on each wrench exert pressure-eEsigsr—clock-
wise on the upper nutf*Clockwise on lower nut to loosen one end. Turn the
upper part of shaft either clockwise or counter-clockwise to raise or lower
the agitator so that is is seated properly. Retighten locknut.-

We've enclosed several recipes, however, any ice cream, sorbet, -sherbet or
yogurt mixture may be used in the machine. Try your own favorites, but
remember that mo more than four cups may be frozen at a time. ‘You may find
that approximately three and three-quarters cups of mixture is the optimal
amount, as freezing increases the volume of the mixture.

Should you have any further guestions about the operation of your Minigel,

Please feel free to telephone Product Information at {415) 652-1555, or
contact your local store. :

Manufactured: TItaly

Electrical Current: 110 v
Motor: 1/8 HP, Self Lubricating
Refrigeration: Freon, 12 sealed circuit compressor

No Required Maintenance
(Like your household refrigerator)
Dimensions: 32 cm. long (12 1/2")
47 cm. wide (18 1/2")
36 cm. high (14 178")
Nt. Wt. 22 Kg. (48lbs. 8 ozs.)
‘Gperation: Continous, producing one quart of ice cream
or sorbet every fifteen minutes :
=Peehnital Characteristics: Stainless Steel Container: 1 liter capaci
Stainless Steel Mixer, easily removab
for cleaning
Body: Synthetic resin
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